RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Shri Yogesh Mahajan

S/o Shri Kuldeep Rai Mahajan President, Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market Missini Road, Pathankot (M-98143-54649)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Office, Central Works Sub Division No.3, PWD (B&R), Abohar District Fazilka.

First Appellant Authority,

O/o Superintending Engineer, Central Works Circle, PWD (B&R) Abohar, District Fazilka.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3048 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent.

Sh.Rahul Sukhan, Sub Divisional Engineer/PIO is present on behalf

of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

The date of RTI application is 18.04.2018. The date of First Appeal is 09.07.2018. The date of 2nd appeal filed in the Commission is 07.09.2018.

The appellant Sh.Yogesh Mahajan is absent, but he has sent a letter dated 19.11.2018 stating the information has been received by him. He has also prayed to excuse his absence from the court today.

Shri Rahul Sukhan, Sub Divisional Engineer, APIO came present. He states that they have already sent a letter No.1356 dated 12.11.2018 to the Appellant, copy endorsed to the Commission to the effect that no Sub Division with the name & style 'Central Works Sub Division No.3, Abohar', exists under the Central Works Division, PWD (B&R). The said letter of Executive Engineer, Central Works Division, PWD (B&), Abohar is available in the file.

As the RTI application is not properly addressed to the PIO from whom information is required, the appeal is dismissed.

Sd/(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner,
Punjab

Dated: 20.11.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Rai Mahajan President, Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market Missini Road, Pathankot (M-98143-54649)

...Appellant

Asstt.Public Information Officer-cum-

Sub Divisional Engineer, Provincial Sub Division No.3, PWD (B&R), Ludhiana

First Appellant Authority-cum-

Superintending Engineer Public Works Department,(B&R) Ludhiana

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3049 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent.

Sh.Aadesh Garg, Sub Divisional Engineer/APIO is present on behalf

of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

Dated: 20.11.2018

The date of RTI application is 05.06.2018. The date of First Appeal is 09.07.2018. The date of 2nd appeal filed in the Commission is 07.09.2018.

The appellant Sh.Yogesh Mahajan is absent, but he has sent a letter dated 19.11.2018 stating the information has been received by him. He has also prayed to excuse his absence from the court today.

Shri Aadesh Garg, Sub Divisional Engineer/APIO came present. He states that the sought for information has been supplied to the Appellant vide letter No.380 dated 07.11.2018. Copy of the letter dated 07.11.2018 has also been produced before the Commission which is taken on record. The said letter contains the signs. of the appellant which he signed for having received the information sought by him.

Since the information stands supplied to the Appellant as per his letter dated 19.11.2018, the appeal is disposed of and is closed.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Rai Mahajan President, Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market Missini Road, Pathankot (M-98143-54649)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer-cum-

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Provincial Sub Division No.1, PWD (B&R), Ludhiana

First Appellant Authority-cum-

O/o Superintending Engineer Public Works Department, PWD (B&R) Ludhiana

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3052 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent.

Sh. Aadesh Garg, Sub Divisional Engineer/APIO is present on behalf

of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

Dated: 20.11.2018

The date of RTI application is 04.06.2018. The date of First Appeal is 09.07.2018. The date of 2nd appeal filed in the Commission is 07.09.2018.

The appellant Sh.Yogesh Mahajan is absent, but he has sent a letter dated 19.11.2018 stating the information has been received by him. He has also prayed to excuse his absence from the court today.

Shri Aadesh Garg, Sub Divisional Engineer/APIO came present. He states that the sought for information has been supplied to the Appellant vide letter No.341 dated 25.10.2018. Copy of the letter dated 25.10.2018 has also been produced before the Commission which is taken on record. The said letter contains the signs. of the appellant which he signed on 29.10.2018 for having received the information sought by him.

Since the information stands supplied to the Appellant as per his letter dated 19.11.2018, the appeal is disposed of and is closed.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Rai Mahajan President, Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market Missini Road, Pathankot (M-98143-54649)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Executive Engineer, Construction Division No.1, PWD (B&R), Ludhiana

First Appellant Authority-cum-

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, Public Works Department, PWD (B&R) Ludhiana

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3053 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

The date of RTI application is 05.07.2018. The date of First Appeal is 18.07.2018. The date of 2nd appeal filed in the Commission is 07.09.2018.

The appellant Sh.Yogesh Mahajan is absent, but he has sent a letter dated 19.11.2018 stating the information sought has not been supplied to him. He has also prayed to excuse his absence from the court today.

None is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO nor has any intimation been received in this regard. Serious view has been taken by the Commission. Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the information to the Appellant by registered post and produce the postal receipt on the next date.

The Appellant is advised to go through the information after the same is received by him and point out deficiencies, if any. He is also advised to come present on the next date, otherwise the case will be decided in his absence.

Both the parties to come present on the next date of hearing which is fixed for 07.01.2019 at 11

A.M.

Dated: 20.11.2018

Copies of orders be sent to both the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Shri Baldev Krishan,

S/o Shri Darshan Lal, Royal Country Colony, Near Taru Da Wara, Phagwara District Kapurthala

...Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Construction Sub Division, PWD (B&R), Tehsil Complex, Phagwara, Distt. Kapurthala.

First Appellant Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Construction Sub Division, PWD (B&R), Tehsil Complex, Phagwara, Distt. Kapurthala

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3060 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Baldev Krishan is absent.

Sh.Jatinder Singh, Junior Engineer is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

Dated: 20.11.2018

The date of RTI application is 28.06.2018. The date of First Appeal is 23.07.2018. The date of 2nd appeal filed in the Commission is 07.09.2018.

The appellant Sh. Baldev Krishan is absent, but he has sent a letter dated 19.11.2018 stating that due to his ill health, he is unable to attend the Court and prayed to adjourn the case to next date. The letter is taken on record.

Shri Jatinder Singh, JE appeared on behalf of the PIO/Respondent. He, however, did not produce authority letter. He states that the information has been supplied on point No.1 to the Appellant vide letter No.123 dated 16.07.2018. Regarding Point No.2, he states that this information does not relate to them and the Appellant has been asked to contact the Naib Tehsildar, Phagwara to seek information on Point no.2.

Since the information supplied is incomplete, PIO/Respondent is directed to file proper reply in the form of an affidavit signed by the PIO on the next date that the information regarding point No.2 does not relate to them. PIO/Respondents is directed to appear on the next date in person or through his representative.

The Appellant is also advised to go through the information supplied by the PIO/Respondent as and when the same is received by him and point out any deficiencies. He is also advised to come present on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties to come present on next date of hearing which is fixed for <u>07.01.2019 at 11 A.M.</u> Copies of orders be sent to both the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Shri Joginder Singh S/o Sh.Shisha Singh Mohalla Suraja, VPO Hariana

District Hoshiarpur.(M: 98150-95229)Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Director, Technical Education & Industrial Training Deptt., Punjab Sector-36A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 955 of 2018

Present: The Complainant Sh. Joginder Singh is absent.

Sh.Rachhpal Singh, Senior Assistant is present on behalf of the

Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

The complaint is dated 16.07.2018, and the appeal has been filed in the Commission on 05.09.2018.

The Complainant, Sh. Joginder Singh is absent without any intimation.

Shri Rachhpal Singh, Sr.Asstt who is present on behalf of the PIO/ Respondent, states that the requisite information has been supplied to the Appellant.

After going through the file, it is observed that part information has been supplied to the Complainant by the PIO vide letter No.1446 dated 27.09.2018. Regarding copy of enquiry report, PIO has stated that the same is to be supplied by the Administrative Department i.e. o/o Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Department of Technical Education & Industrial Training.

PIO/Respondent is directed to supply the information by regd. post and also to produce the postal receipt for having sent the information by registered post on the next date. He is further advised to give in writing on the next date in regard to the information which is still to be supplied to the Complainant.

The Complainant, after receiving the information by him, is advised to go through the information and point out deficiencies, if any. He is also advised to come present on the next date, otherwise the case will be decided on merits.

Both the parties to come present on the next date of hearing which is fixed for 15.01.2019 at 11

<u>A.M.</u>

Dated: 20.11.2018

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Shri Virender Kumar,

5/396, Indria Colony,

Sonepat (Haryana) (M-9354914599)

...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer-cum-

O/o Chief Engineer (HQ), PWD (B&R) Punjab, Block-C, Nirman Bhawan, District Administrative Complex.Patiala.

First Appellant Authority-cum-

O/o Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Public Works Department (B&R) Punjab Infrastructure Development Board SCO No.33-34, Sector-34, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3117 of 2018

Present: Sh.Paras Nayar is present on behalf of Appellant.

Sh.Ramesh Kumar, Junior Engineer is present

on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

Dated: 20.11.2018

The date of RTI application is 20.05.2018. The date of First Appeal is 13.07.2018. The date of 2nd appeal filed in the Commission is 13.09.2018.

Shri Paras Nayar is present on behalf of the appellant Shri Virender Kumar and produces the authority letter signed by the appellant, which is taken on record.

Shri Ramesh Kumar, JE who appeared on behalf of PIO/Respondent states that the information has been supplied but he did not produce either the copy of information supplied or the postal receipt for having sent the information by registered post.

Sh.Ramesh Kumar, Rep. of the PIO/Respondent is directed to supply information to the Appellant through registered post and also produce one copy of the information before the Commission alongwith the copy of postal receipt for having sent the information by registered post. If the information is not supplied, show cause notice will be issued to the PIO/Respondent on the next date.

The Appellant is also advised to go through the information supplied by the PIO/Respondent as and when the same is received by him and point out deficiencies, if any. He is also advised to come present on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties to come present on next date of hearing which is fixed for **15.01.2019 at 11 A.M**. Copies of orders be sent to both the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Shri Amrik Singh Rattniya, Advocate S/o Sh. Jalour Singh, Chamber No. 183, Top Floor, District Courts Complex, Sri Muktsar Sahib (M-99147-10076)

... Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer-cum-O/o Executive Engineer, PWD (B&R) Malout Road, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellant Authority-cum-

O/o Executive Engineer, PWD (B&R) Malout Road, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

..... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3120 of 2018

Present: Sh.Amrik Singh Rattniya, Appellant is absent.

Sh.Sunil Kumar, Assistant Engineer is present

on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

The date of RTI application is 22.05.2018. The date of First Appeal is 18.07.2018. The date of 2nd appeal filed in the Commission is 11.09.2018.

The Appellant, Shri Amrik Singh Rattaniya is absent.

Shri Sunil Kumar, A.E. who appeared on behalf of PIO/Respondent states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant. He also produces a letter signed by the Appellant to the effect that the information has been provided to him on 13.11.2018 by the concerned department and he is satisfied with the information supplied. The same is taken on record

As the information asked for by the Appellant stands supplied to his satisfaction, **the case is disposed of and is closed**.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 20.11.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Shri Sukhchain Singh, Secretary, Nagar Welfare Society Senan Mohalla, W. No.11, Fathehgarh Churian Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer-cum-

O/o General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Amritsar-II

.

First Appellant Authority-cum-

O/o The Director, State Transport, Pb. Sector-17, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3122 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Shri Sukhchain Singh is absent.

Sh.Balbir Singh, Supdt. O/o GM Punjab Roadways, Amritsar-II

is present on behalf of PIO/Respondent. Sh. Balvir Singh, Senior Engineer is present on behalf of First Appellate Authority.

ORDER

Dated: 20.11.2018

The date of RTI application is 19.04.2018. The date of First Appeal is 09.06.2018. The date of 2nd appeal filed in the Commission is 13.09.2018.

Shri Sukhchain Singh, Appellant is absent without any intimation.

Shri Balbir Singh, Supdt. is present on behalf of the PIO/Respondent and produced letter No.4216/ACR dated 14.11.2018, stating that to hand over the information to the Appellant by hand, vide letter No.4079/ACR dated 05.11.2018, officials of o/o GM Punjab Roadways, Amritsar-II were sent at the home address of the Appellant on 06.11.2018, 08.11.2018 & 09.11.2018, but was not found available at home. Apart from this, a letter No.2826/ACR dated 02.08.2018 was earlier written to the Appellant to collect the information from PIO/Respondent. The letter is taken on record.

On direction by the Commission to send the information to the Appellant by registered post, Sh.Balbir Singh, Supdt. states that the information to be supplied is voluminous one and it is not possible to send it by registered post. As such, PIO/Respondent is directed to visit the home address of Appellant again and hand over the information to the Appellant.

PIO/Respondent is also directed to produce copy of the receipt for having delivered the information to the Appellant and also produce a copy of the information before the Commission on the next date.

The Appellant is advised to go through the information supplied by the PIO/Respondent as and when the same is received by him and point out deficiencies, if any. He is also advised to come present on the next date of hearing, otherwise the case will be decided on merits

Both the parties to come present on next date of hearing which is fixed for <u>15.01.2019 at 11 A.M.</u> Copies of orders be sent to both the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Shri Sukhchain Singh, Secretary, Nagar Welfare Society Senan Mohalla, W. No.11, Fathehgarh Churian Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer-cum-

O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur.

.

First Appellant Authority-cum-

O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

..... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3125 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Shri Sukhchain Singh is absent.

Sh.Ravi Dutt, Junior Assistant is present on behalf of PIO/Respondent.

ORDER

Dated: 20.11.2018

The date of RTI application is 26.02.2018. The date of First Appeal is 25.07.2018. The date of 2^{nd} appeal filed in the Commission is 13.09.2018.

Shri Sukhchain Singh, Appellant is absent. A letter dated 16.11.2018 has, however, been received from him through e.mail. Vide this e.mail, he has informed that no information has been received by him and also requested for adjournment of the case.

Sh.Ravi Dutt, Jr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the PIO/Respondent and produced letter No.842/RTA/Hoshiarpur dated 15.03.2018 addressed to the Appellant, stating that the information relating to points No.1, 2 & 3 has been supplied to the Appellant. It has been further been stated that information on Point No.4 be sought by the Appellant from the General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Hoshiarpur as the same relates to him. The letter is taken on record.

The Representative of PIO/Respondent states that the information has been supplied by ordinary post and did not produce any receipt for having supplied the information. PIO/Respondent is, therefore, directed to supply the information to the Appellant by registered post and the postal receipt as an evidence for having sent the information to the Appellant be produced before the Commission on the next date.

The Appellant is also advised to go through the information supplied by the PIO/Respondent as and when the same is received by him and point out deficiencies, if any. He is also advised to come present on the next date of hearing, otherwise the case will be decided on merits in his absence.

Both the parties to come present on next date of hearing which is fixed for <u>15.01.2019 at 11 A.M.</u> Copies of orders be sent to both the parties.